Republic of the Philippines Province of Iloilo MUNICIPALITY OF MINA - - -000- - -Office of the Sangguniang Bayan

RESOLUTION NO. 2019-037

RESOLUTION TO CLOSE THE MUNICIPALITY'S BRIA FARMERS SPECIAL ACCOUNT NO. 3292-1045-95 AND THE MUNICIPALITY'S KALAHI CIDSS-NCDDP TRUST ACCOUNT NO. 3292-1045-10 WITH THE LAND BANK OF THE PHILIPPINES (LBP) JARO BRANCH, JARO, ILOILO CITY

WHEREAS, the Municipality's BRIA-FARMERS Special Account No. 3292-1045-95 will no longer be active in as far as banking transaction is concern because the programs and projects of the BRIA-FARMERS with this municipality has long been completed and terminated, thus no more transaction relative to the same shall be made;

WHEREAS, in same manner that the municipality's KALAHI CIDSS- NCDDP Trust Account No. 3292-1045-10 will likewise be no longer active in so far as banking transactions is concerned as KALAHI CIDSS-NCDDP Projects implementation has long been terminated, thus no transactions relative to this matter shall be made;

WHEREAS, in view of the above, the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina deemed it necessary to close the above-stated accounts with the LBP- Jaro Branch to avoid incurrence of additional penalty therefrom. Proceeds of the above-mentioned closed account shall be credited to: Account Name-Municipality of Mina; Account No. 3292-1043-31.

NOW, THEREFORE:

BE IT RESOLVED by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Province of Iloilo to pass a **RESOLUTION TO CLOSE THE MUNICIPALITY'S BRIA FARMERS SPECIAL ACCOUNT NO. 3292-1045-95 AND THE MUNICIPALITY'S KALAHI CIDSS-NCDDP TRUST ACCOUNT NO. 3292-1045-10 WITH THE LAND BANK OF THE PHILIPPINES (LBP) JARO BRANCH, JARO, ILOILO CITY.**

Resolved further that this resolution shall remain effective and subsisting, unless otherwise amended, revoked or superseded.

ADOPTED this 25th day of April 2019, on motion of Hon. Jose G. Salanio, Jr., duly seconded by Hon. Juanito D. Grabato, Jr..

APPROVED.

I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

(SGD.) MA. DAISY P. PARREÑO Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

(SGD.) HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICHIRITA Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

(SGD.) HON. REY P. GRABATO Municipal Mayor

BPC/SBO-jma/Res.#2019-037/mayorsoffice-RPG/pg.1

	SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN on before me this day of							at		
			lloilo,	Philippines.	Affiant	exhibited	to	me	his/her	
	issued by					issued on				
at	, shown below his/her name.									

Notary Public

Doc. No.:	

Page No.:

Book No.: _____

Series of:

HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICHIRITA Presiding Officer HON. REY P. GRABATO Municipal Mayor

BPC/SBO-jma/Res.#2019-037/mayorsoffice-RPG/pg.2